

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s).43/2021

UJALA PAUL GOYAL & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANU GOYAL

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.12881/2021-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 12-03-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.
Mr. Atul, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Panwar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

It is contended, *inter-alia*, that the maintenance petition filed by the petitioner and her minor daughter was earlier transferred by this Court at the instance of the respondent from Panchkula (Haryana) to Dehradun (Uttarakhand) as at that time the petitioner was posted in Canara Bank at Dehradun. However, she has been recently transferred to Chandigarh vide order dated 3rd September, 2020. It is thus extremely hard for the petitioner to pursue the maintenance case at Dehradun.

Issue notice, returnable within four weeks.

Meanwhile, further proceedings in Petition No. 486 of 2017, titled as "*Smt. Ujala Paul Goyal and another v Sh. Manu Goyal*", pending before the Court of CJM, FTC Dehradun shall remain stayed.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

